This appendix presents the fees and charges which will be charged in respect to various goods and services during the financial year 2024/25.

Note that this schedule only includes fees set by Council. There are other fees that are set by statute and charged by Council in addition to this listing. These are statutory fees, and are made in accordance with legislative requirements. These fees are updated as of 1 July 2024 and will be reflected on Council's website.

Description of Fees and Charges	2023/24 Fee Inc GST	2024/25 Fee Inc GST	Fee Increase / Decrease
	\$	\$	%
Animal Registration			
Cat Registration - Full			
Cat General ***	44.00	46.00	4.55%
Cat registered with an Approved Association	44.00	46.00	4.55%
Cat kept for Breeding on registered premises	44.00	46.00	4.55%
Cat <u>NOT</u> included above	155.00	161.00	3.87%
Cat Registration - Pensioner Rate			
Cat General ***	22.00	23.00	4.55%
Cat registered with an Approved Association	22.00	23.00	4.55%
Cat kept for Breeding on registered premises	22.00	23.00	4.55%
Cat <u>NOT</u> included above	78.00	81.00	3.85%
Dog Registration - Full			
Dog General ****	44.00	46.00	4.55%
Farm Working dog (Primary Production Only)	44.00	46.00	4.55%
Dog Registered with an Approved Association/Approved Training	44.00	46.00	4.55%
Dog kept for Breeding on Registered Premises	44.00	46.00	4.55%
Dog Other (Including Microchipped)	181.00	188.00	3.87%
Dog Registration - Pensioner Rate			
Dog General ****	22.00	23.00	4.55%
Farm Working dog (Primary Production Only)	22.00	23.00	4.55%
Dog Registered with an Approved Association/Approved Training	22.00	23.00	4.55%
Dog kept for Breeding on Registered Premises	22.00	23.00	4.55%
Dog Other (Including Microchipped)	91.00	95.00	4.40%
Dangerous, Restricted, Menacing or Guard Dog (No pension discount)	259.00	269.00	3.86%
Cat 1st Registration Period Desexed & Microshipped (Adoptions Only)		-	0.00%
Dog 1st Registration Period Desexed & Microshipped (Adoptions Only)		-	0.00%
Puppy Pending Desexing		46.00	100.00%
Puppy Pending Desexing Pensioner		23.00	100.00%
Guide Dog / Assistance Animal		_	0.00%
All of the above fees include a State Government Levy of \$4.00 per dog and \$4.00 per cat.			
*** Cat General = Desexed and Microchipped or Over 10 years			

*** Cat General = Desexed and Microchipped or Over 10 years

This appendix presents the fees and charges which will be charged in respect to various goods and services during the financial year 2024/25.

Description of Fees and Charges	2023/24 Fee Inc GST	2024/25 Fee Inc GST	Fee Increase / Decrease
	\$	\$	%
*** Dog General = Desexed and Microchipped or Over 10 years			
Compulsory Microchipping for all Newly Registered Dogs			
Compulsory Microchipping & Desexing for all Newly Registered Cats			
 a) All animals registered with a Council, for the time, must be microchipped as per Legislation under the Domestic Animal Act 1994 			
b) De-sexing of cats for first time registration is compulsory as per Council Resolution gazetted on the 13th			
November 2008 under Section 10(a) of the Domestic Animals Act 1994.			
c) Proof of microchipping and desexing is required when registering your animal.			
d) Changes to Legislation under the Domestic Animals Act 1994 came into force in May 2012. The changes provide,			
after 11th April 2013, for the removal of reduced registration fee for any newly registered dog or cat that is			
Domestic Animal Business Registration	311.00	322.00	3.54%
Replacement Dog/Cat Registration Tag	5.00	5.00	0.00%
General Local Law 2019			
(Permit is per year unless otherwise stated)			
Camping in a Public Place - Clause 3.3 (1)	23.00	25.00	8.70%
Permit required to camp in a Public Place			
Camping in on Private Land - Clause 3.3 (2)	67.00	73.00	8.96%
Permit required to camp on Private Land			
Temporary Dwelling - Clause 3.4	271.00	291.00	7.38%
Permit required to occupy a temporary dwelling on Private Land			
Shipping Container - Clause 3.5	163.00	175.00	7.36%
Permit required to place a Shipping Container on Private Land			
Open Air Burning - Clause 3.7	28.00	31.00	10.71%
Permit required to conduct open air burn in some areas			0.4.00/
Storage of Vehicles - Clause 3.14	49.00	53.00	8.16%
Permit required to store more than two unregistered vehicles if reasonably visible	67.00	72.00	8.06%
Animal Keeping - Clause 4.1 Permit required to keep more than specified animals	67.00	73.00	8.96%
Permit required to keep more than specified animals. One-off fee for keeping extra animals whilst property is still in the same ownership			
	131.00	141.00	7.63%
Droving of Livestock - Clause 4.3	131.00	141.00	1.03%

This appendix presents the fees and charges which will be charged in respect to various goods and services during the financial year 2024/25.

Description of Fees and Charges	2023/24 Fee Inc GST	2024/25 Fee Inc GST	Fee Increase / Decrease
	\$	\$	%
Permit required to drove livestock on Council controlled roads			
Roadside Grazing - Clause 4.4	87.00	136.00	56.32%
Permit required to graze livestock on Council controlled roadsides			
Horse Riding - Clause 4.5			
Permit required to ride or lead horse on footpath or nature strip			
Consumption of Liquor - Clause 6.1	23.00	25.00	8.70%
Permit required to consume alcohol in Public Place			
Street parties, festivals, events and commercial activities - Clause 6.3			
Permit required to conduct street party, festival, event or commercial activities in a Public Place <500 occupants			3.68%
(Fee waived if not-for-profit community event)	163.00	169.00	
Permit required to conduct street party, festival, event or commercial activities in a Public Place 500-2000			3.58%
occupants	279.00	289.00	
(Fee waived if community event)			
Permit required to conduct street party, festival, event or commercial activities in a Public Place >2,000 occupants	423.00	438.00	3.55%
Permit required to conduct street party, festival, event or commercial activities in a Public Place.			
Entertainment, busking and promotion - Clause 6.4	23.00	25.00	8.70%
Permit required to perform entertainment, busk, spruik or promote business in Public Place			
Collections and Fundraising - Clause 6.5	55.00	59.00	7.27%
Permit required collections and fundraising in Public Place.			
Display and Sale of Goods - Clause 6.6	62.00	68.00	9.68%
Permit required to display and sell goods from a footpath, road or Public Place			

This appendix presents the fees and charges which will be charged in respect to various goods and services during the financial year 2024/25.

Description of Fees and Charges	2023/24 Fee Inc GST	2024/25 Fee Inc GST	Fee Increase / Decrease
	\$	\$	%
Roadside and Itinerant Trading - Clause 6.7 (per trading event)	62.00	250.00	303.23%
Permit required for roadside and itinerant trading			
Outdoor Dining Facilities - Clause 6.8	62.00	68.00	9.68%
Permit required to place outdoor dining tables and chairs on a road, footpath or Public Place.			
Advertising Signs - 6.9	39.00	43.00	10.26%
Permit required to place an advertising sign (i.e. A-Frame) on a footpath, road, road reserve or Public Place Permit is per sign			
Advertising and Bill Posting - Clause 6.10	39.00	43.00	10.26%
Permit required to place an advertisement or poster on Council's land or property			
Permit is per event			
Charity Collection Bins - Clause 6.13	324.00	348.00	7.41%
Permit required to place a charity collection bin in a Public Place			
Recreation Vehicles on Public Land - Clause 6.15	324.00	348.00	7.41%
Permit required to use a recreation vehicle in a Public Place			
Development of nature strips and road reserves - Clause 7.4	131.00	141.00	7.63%
Permit required to develop a nature strip or road reserve			
Heavy Vehicles - Clause 7.5	87.00	95.00	9.20%
Permit required to keep or store a heavy vehicle upon a Council road or land or on any land in a General Residential			
Zone			
Occupation of roads, footpaths and council land - Clause 7.7	67.00	73.00	8.96%
Permit required to occupy a Council road, footpath or land for any works			
Permit is per week			
Failure to Comply with a Notice to Comply	565.00	606.00	7.26%
Community Safety and Amenity			
Additional Fees and Charges			
Impounded Dog Release Fee			
Impounded Cat Release Fee			
Impounded Dog Release Fee (Reclaimed from PSC)		65.00	100.00%
Impounded Cat Release Fee (Reclaimed from PSC)		65.00	100.00%
Impounded Dog Release Fee - Ballarat Pound		130.00	100.00%
Impounded Cat Release Fee - Ballarat Pound		130.00	100.00%

This appendix presents the fees and charges which will be charged in respect to various goods and services during the financial year 2024/25.

Note that this schedule only includes fees set by Council. There are other fees that are set by statute and charged by Council in addition to this listing. These are statutory fees, and are made in accordance with legislative requirements. These fees are updated as of 1 July 2024 and will be reflected on Council's website.

Description of Fees and Charges	2023/24 Fee Inc GST	2024/25 Fee Inc GST	Fee Increase / Decrease
	\$	\$	%
Impounded Dog Release Fee (more than once in a 12 month period)	75.00	75.00	0.00%
Impounded Cat Release Fee (more than once in a 12 month period)	75.00	75.00	0.00%
Seized Dog Fee (Daily)	52.00	65.00	25.00%
Large Livestock Impound Release Fee per head	104.00	112.00	7.69%
(Cows & Horses and other similar sized animals - Up to 7 days)			7.0570
Small Livestock Impound Release Fee - First Animal	52.00	56.00	7.69%
(Sheep, goats & pigs- Up to 7 days)			7.0070
Small Livestock Impound Release Fee - Additional animal per head	21.00	23.00	9.52%
(Sheep, goats & pigs- Up to 7 days)			
Use of Stock Trailer when Impounding	88.00	96.00	9.09%
Vet Care/treatment, Euthanasia, Carcass Disposal or any other incurred expense			0.00%
Livestock Feed Per Head Per Day (After Seven Days)	4.00	6.00	50.00%
Transporting to the Nearest Saleyards After Day Seven of Impounding (Council Stock Trailer Only)	207.00	223.00	7.73%
Impounded Goods Release Fee	57.00	62.00	0 770/
(Small items i.e. signs, shopping trolleys)			8.77%
Impounded Goods Release Fee	\$87	\$87	
(Large items)	(if cost greater	(if cost greater	
	than fee then cost	than fee then cost	
	plus 10%)	plus 10%)	
Impounded Vehicle Release Fee	151.00	163.00	7.95%
Impounded Truck Release Fee	At Cost plus \$150	At Cost plus \$150	
		·	
Impounded Vehicle Daily Charge Fee (after first 7 days of impounding)	26.00	28.00	7.69%
Towing Fee	At cost +10 %	At cost +10 %	
	Admin	Admin	
Cat Trap Hire (Bond)	52.00	56.00	7.69%
Community Foster Care Network Registration (No pensioner discount)	21.00	23.00	9.52%
	-	-	

This appendix presents the fees and charges which will be charged in respect to various goods and services during the financial year 2024/25.

Description of Fees and Charges	2023/24 Fee Inc GST	2024/25 Fee Inc GST	Fee Increase / Decrease
	\$	\$	%
Room & Hall Hire			
Note: A cancellation fee of 50% of the booking charge will apply for bookings cancelled within 24 hours of the boo Regular bookings - weekly for a minimum of 6 months - 30% discount	king		
Gunga Hub, Avoca			
Wurreker Meeting Room - 4 hours or less		40.00	0.00%
Wurreker Meeting Room - more than 4 hours		55.00	0.00%
Large room - 1/2 day (4 hours or less)	115.00	120.00	4.35%
Large room - full day (more than 4 hours)	180.00	189.00	5.00%
Beaufort or Avoca Shire Hall			
Beaufort or Avoca Hall - 4 hours or less	85.00	90.00	5.88%
Beaufort or Avoca Hall - more than 4 hours		135.00	0.00%
Avoca Supper Room - 4 hours or less	23.00	25.00	8.70%
Avoca Supper Room - more than 4 hours	29.00	31.00	6.90%

This appendix presents the fees and charges which will be charged in respect to various goods and services during the financial year 2024/25.

Description of Fees and Charges	2023/24 Fee Inc GST	2024/25 Fee Inc GST	Fee Increase / Decrease
	\$	\$	%
Kitchen - 1/2 day (4 hours or less)		25.00	0.00%
Kitchen - Full day (more than 4 hours)	40.00	40.00	0.00%
Local school & community groups - Hall 1/2 or full day	18.00	30.00	66.67%
Beaufort or Avoca Senior Citizens / Community Centre			
Meeting Room - 4 hours or less	37.00	40.00	8.11%
Meeting Room - more than 4 hours	50.00	55.00	10.00%
Hall - 4 hours or less	50.00	52.00	4.00%
Hall - more than 4 hours	73.00	76.00	4.11%
Allied Health Room - 4 hours or less	37.00	35.00	-5.41%
Allied Health Room - more than 4 hours		50.00	0.00%
Kitchen - extra if using full facilities - e.g., meal - 4 hours or less	23.00	25.00	8.70%
Kitchen - extra if using full facilities - e.g., meal - more than 4 hours	37.00	40.00	8.11%
Community group meetings / dance lessons (all day)	29.00	30.00	3.45%
Avoca Information Centre			
Large Meeting Room (RTC) - 4 hours or less	37.00	40.00	8.11%
Large Meeting Room (RTC) - more than 4 hours	65.00	55.00	-15.38%
Balaki Wuka Digital Hub Whole Area - 4 hours or less		40.00	0.00%
Balaki Wuka Digital Hub Whole Area - more than 4 hours		55.00	0.00%
Balaki Wuka Digital Hub Single Workstation - 4 hours or less	20.00	15.00	-25.00%
Balaki Wuka Digital Hub Single Workstation - more than 4 hours		20.00	0.00%
Balaki Wuka Digital Hub Small Office - 4 hours or less	18.00	18.00	0.00%
Balaki Wuka Digital Hub Small Office - more than 4 hours	27.00	27.00	0.00%
**Tea & Coffee can be provided - \$1.15 per head			
Beaufort Resource Centre			
Trafford Room - 4 hours or less	38.00	40.00	5.26%
Trafford Room - more than 4 hours	67.00	55.00	-17.91%

This appendix presents the fees and charges which will be charged in respect to various goods and services during the financial year 2024/25.

Description of Fees and Charges	2023/24 Fee Inc GST	2024/25 Fee Inc GST	Fee Increase / Decrease
	\$	\$	%
Small Meeting Room - 4 hours or less		35.00	0.00%
Small Meeting Room - more than 4 hours		50.00	0.00%
Computer Room (including internet access) - 4 hours or less	28.00	35.00	25.00%
Computer Room (including internet access) - more than 4 hours		50.00	0.00%
**Tea & Coffee can be provided - \$1.15 per head			
Beeripmo Centre (Beaufort)			
Meeting Space A (whole space) - 4 hours or less	130.00	135.00	3.85%
Meeting Space A (whole space) - more than 4 hours	172.00	180.00	4.65%
Meeting Space B (half space) - 4 hours or less	74.00	77.00	4.05%
Meeting Space B (half space) - more than 4 hours	87.00	91.00	4.60%
Local school & community groups receive a discounted rate as follows:			
Meeting Space A	86.00	90.00	4.65%
Meeting Space B	44.00	46.00	4.55%
Bonds/Security Deposits			
Hall Hire - Security Deposit (events not including alcohol)	290.00	300.00	3.45%
Hall Hire - Security Deposit (events including alcohol)	1,000.00	1,000.00	0.00%
Beaufort & Avoca Hall Hire Additional Cleaning Bond	115.00	120.00	4.35%
Public Liability Insurance - Hall and venue hirers	18.00	25.00	38.89%
Cleaning charges			
Option for Council to organise your pst-event cleaning			
Halls or large rooms (Shire Halls, Beeripmo or Senior Citizens)		90.00	0.00%
Kitchens		120.00	0.00%
Small-medium rooms (meeting rooms, Gunga Hub, Trafford Room)		60.00	0.00%
Cleaning charge for venues left in unsatisfactory manner post-event			
Halls or large rooms (Shire Halls, Beeripmo or Senior Citizens)		100.00	0.00%
Kitchens		132.00	0.00%
Small-medium rooms (meeting rooms, Gunga Hub, Trafford Room)		66.00	0.00%

This appendix presents the fees and charges which will be charged in respect to various goods and services during the financial year 2024/25.

Description of Fees and Charges	2023/24 Fee Inc GST	2024/25 Fee Inc GST	Fee Increase / Decrease
	\$	\$	%
Mini Bus Community Hire (subject to availability_			
12 - Seater per day	83.00	86.00	3.61%
Note: A cancellation fee of 50% of the booking charge will apply for bookings cancelled within 24 hours of the booking			
Community Car			
Avoca - travelling to Maryborough	26.00	27.00	3.85%
Avoca - travelling to Ballarat	42.00	44.00	4.76%
Note: A cancellation fee of 50% of the booking charge will apply for bookings cancelled within 24 hours of the booking Note: Community Car bookings for travel to Melbourne and Geelong are no longer accepted.			
Library Services - (Beaufort & Avoca)			
Fines - per day/per item up to \$5.00 maximum	1.00	0.50	-50.00%
Holds - maximum 30 per person per year	-	-	
Library Card replacements	3.00	3.15	5.00%
Lost or damaged items - replacement cost plus Processing fee			
Processing fee	8.00	8.50	6.25%
Inter Library Loans - Public Library	4.00	4.00	0.00%
Inter Library Loans - University or National Libraries	21.00	21.00	0.00%
Debt collection charge	17.00	18.00	5.88%
Private Book Club - per club per year	162.00	170.00	4.94%
Library Book Club - per person per year	52.00	55.00	5.77%
Photocopying			
A4 per copy/side - Black & White	0.30	0.30	0.00%
A4 per copy/side - Colour	0.40	0.50	25.00%
A3 per copy/side - Black & White	0.40	0.60	50.00%
A3 per copy/side - Colour	0.50	0.75	50.00%
Community Groups - Photocopying			

This appendix presents the fees and charges which will be charged in respect to various goods and services during the financial year 2024/25.

Description of Fees and Charges	2023/24 Fee Inc GST	2024/25 Fee Inc GST	Fee Increase / Decrease
	\$	\$	%
A4 per copy/side - Black & White	1.00	0.25	-75.00%
A4 per copy/side - Colour	1.00	0.40	-60.00%
A3 per copy/side - Black & White	1.00	0.50	-50.00%
A3 per copy/side - Colour	1.00	0.64	-36.00%
Faxing/Emailing/Scanning			
Emails/Scanning/Faxing	4.00	4.00	0.00%
Laminating - A4	2.20	2.50	13.64%
Laminating - A3	4.00	4.40	10.00%
Receving Fax Pages - per page/side		0.30	0.00%
Building Control			
Works Within the Shire			
Class 1A - Dwellings - New (Inc. Garage & Verandah)			
Up to \$150,000	2,034.00	2,106.00	3.54%
\$150,001 -\$200,000	2,689.00	2,784.00	3.53%
\$200,001 -\$250,000	3,039.00	3,146.00	3.52%
\$250,001 -\$300,000	3,629.00	3,757.00	3.53%
>\$300,000	By negotiation	By negotiation	
Class 1A - Dwellings - Extensions/Alterations (Inc. Demolitions)			
Up to \$10,000 - Maximum	750.00	777.00	3.60%
\$10,001 -\$20,000	919.00	952.00	3.59%
\$20,001 -\$50,000	1,269.00	1,314.00	3.55%
\$50,001 -\$100,000	1,771.00	1,833.00	3.50%
\$100,001 -\$150,000	2,263.00	2,343.00	3.54%
>\$150,000 + (Value - \$150,000)/105	2,263.00	2,343.00	3.54%

This appendix presents the fees and charges which will be charged in respect to various goods and services during the financial year 2024/25.

Description of Fees and Charges	2023/24 Fee Inc GST	2024/25 Fee Inc GST	Fee Increase / Decrease
	\$	\$	%
Class 1A - Internal Alterations & Minor Works			
Up to \$10,000	537.00	556.00	3.54%
(maximum)			5.54%
\$10,001 -\$20,000	765.00	792.00	3.53%
\$20,001 -\$50,000	1,111.00	1,150.00	3.51%
\$50,001 -\$100,000	1,379.00	1,428.00	3.55%
>\$100,000	1,379.00	1,428.00	3.55%
+ (Value - \$100,000)/110			5.55%
Class 1B & 2-9 Residential & Commercial works other than Class 1A			
Up to \$5,000			
\$5,001 - \$15,000			
\$15,001 - \$30,000			
\$30,001 - \$100,000			
\$100,001 - \$500,000			
\$500,001 - \$2M			
Over \$2M			
For Classes 1A, 1B and 2-9			
Class 10A/10B Garages/Carports/Pools/Fences etc.			
Up to \$5,000	580.00	601.00	3.62%
\$5,001 -\$10,000	778.00	806.00	3.60%
\$10,001 -\$20,000	919.00	952.00	3.59%
\$20,001 -\$50,000	1,116.00	1,156.00	3.58%
\$50,001 -\$100,000	1,379.00	1,428.00	3.55%
>\$100,000	1,379.00	1,428.00	3.55%
+ (Value - \$100,000)/110			3.3370
For Classes 10A and 10B works up to the value of \$5,000			
Pool Fence Only	575.00	596.00	3.65%
Additional Inspections			
Domestic	274.00	284.00	3.65%
Commercial	406.00	421.00	3.69%

This appendix presents the fees and charges which will be charged in respect to various goods and services during the financial year 2024/25.

Description of Fees and Charges	2023/24 Fee Inc GST	2024/25 Fee Inc GST	Fee Increase / Decrease
	\$	\$	%
Building Other			
Amendment and/or Extension of Building Permits, or Amendment of Approved Plans	274.00	284.00	3.65%
Building Notice	723.00	749.00	3.60%
Building Order	493.00	511.00	3.65%
Emergency Order	493.00	511.00	3.65%
* - Subject to discretion of the Municipal Building Surveyor			
Temporary Structure Siting Approval	493.00	511.00	3.65%
Places of Public Entertainment (POPE) application - Up to 5000 occupants (up to 3 structures)	875.00	906.00	
Places of Public Entertainment (POPE) application - More than 5000 occupants (up to 3 structures)	1,145.00	1,186.00	
Places of Public Entertainment (POPE) additional structure fee / structure	244.00	253.00	
Places of Public Entertainment (POPE) application amendment (minor)	244.00	253.00	
Places of Public Entertainment (POPE) application amendment (major)	472.50	490.00	
Subdivision Statements for Buildings - Regulation 503(2)	318.00	330.00	3.77%
Pool Safety Fence Inspection	263.00	450.00	71.10%
Provide Copy of Building Permit or Occupancy Permit (with owner's consent)	57.00	80.00	40.35%
Provide Copy of Building Permit including plans (with owner's consent)	100.00	120.00	20.00%
Post 10 Year Archival Search	165.00	171.00	3.64%
Illegal Works/ Resolution of Works without a Permit			
House/Dwelling			
Additions/Alterations			
Carports/Garages/Verandah			
Minor Alterations			

This appendix presents the fees and charges which will be charged in respect to various goods and services during the financial year 2024/25.

Description of Fees and Charges	2023/24 Fee Inc GST	2024/25 Fee Inc GST	Fee Increase / Decrease
	\$	\$	%
Private Inspections	\$240.00 plus	\$240.00 plus	
	\$0.95per	\$0.95per	
	kilometre	kilometre	
	travelled	travelled	
Restump			

This appendix presents the fees and charges which will be charged in respect to various goods and services during the financial year 2024/25.

S\$%Domestic Works - Outside the Shire26.0027.003.85%Debt Collection Debt collection agency lodgement fee26.0027.003.85%Fire Hazards Removal The rates below are for grass cutting only. Additional charges may apply if there is significant quantities of heavy plant growth or weeds that cannot be cleared with a conventional mower or small slasher. Additional charges may also apply to remove other hazardous materials not including vegetation.\$\$\$	Description of Fees and Charges	2023/24 Fee Inc GST	2024/25 Fee Inc GST	Fee Increase / Decrease
Debt Collection Debt collection agency lodgement fee 26.00 27.00 3.85%		\$	\$	%
Debt collection agency lodgement fee 26.00 27.00 3.85% Fire Hazards Removal Image: Collection agency lodgement fee Image: Collection agency lodgement fee Image: Collection agency lodgement fee The rates below are for grass cutting only. Additional charges may apply if there is significant quantities of heavy plant growth or weeds that cannot be cleared with a conventional mower or small slasher. Additional charges Image: Collection agency lodgement fee Image: Collection agency lodgement fee	Domestic Works - Outside the Shire			
The rates below are for grass cutting only. Additional charges may apply if there is significant quantities of heavy plant growth or weeds that cannot be cleared with a conventional mower or small slasher. Additional charges		26.00	27.00	3.85%
plant growth or weeds that cannot be cleared with a conventional mower or small slasher. Additional charges	Fire Hazards Removal			
	plant growth or weeds that cannot be cleared with a conventional mower or small slasher. Additional charges			
Failure to kept property free of Fire hazards	Failure to kept property free of Fire hazards			
Vacant Land - Under 1000 s.m 559.00 579.00 3.58%	Vacant Land - Under 1000 s.m	559.00	579.00	3.58%
Vacant Land - Under 1000 s.m to 1 Ha (10,000 s.m.) 838.00 868.00 3.58%		838.00	868.00	3.58%
Vacant Land - More than 1 Ha (10,000 s.m.) to 2 Ha (20,000 s.m.) 1,115.00 1,155.00 3.59%		1,115.00	1,155.00	3.59%
Vacant Land over 2 Ha & subject to size will be a minimum1,395.001,444.003.51%		•		
Residential sites (with buildings) of less than 1 Ha838.00868.003.58%				
Residential sites (with buildings) of over 1 Ha & subject to size a minimum1,395.001,444.003.51%		-		
Commercial and Farm sites (minimum Charge)1,395.001,444.003.51%	Commercial and Farm sites (minimum Charge)	1,395.00	1,444.00	3.51%

This appendix presents the fees and charges which will be charged in respect to various goods and services during the financial year 2024/25.

Description of Fees and Charges	2023/24 Fee Inc GST	2024/25 Fee Inc GST	Fee Increase / Decrease
			%
Food Premises & Environmental Health	\$	\$	%
Septic Tank Inspection Fees - Requested Inspection and Report	81.00	84.00	3.70%
Septic Plan Search / Archive recovery	322.00	334.00	3.70%
Septic Plan Search / Archive recovery			
	159.00	165.00	
Food premises & Food vehicles			
Premises selling food by retail in sealed packages only			
Renewal of Premises			
Class 1			0.00%
Class 2 - Supermarkets			0.00%
Class 2 - Others1	418.00	433.00	3.59%
Class 3	451.00	467.00	3.55%
Community Groups	361.00	374.00	3.60%
New Premises - 150% of Renewal Fee	263.00	273.00	
Transfer premises - 50% of Renewal Fee	136.00	141.00	
Mobile and Temporary Food Premises (Streatrader)			
Renewal of Premises			
Class 2 Mobile Food Premises			0.00%
Class 3 Mobile Food Premises			0.00%
Class 2 Temporary Food Premises	451.00	467.00	3.55%
Class 3 Temporary Food Premises	263.00	273.00	3.80%
Class 2 or Class 3 Mobile Food Premises (Community Groups)	181.00	188.00	3.87%
Class 2 or Class 3 Temporary Food Premises (Community Groups)	133.00	138.00	3.76%
Dual Registration - Food Premises with another Fixed/Mobile/Temporary Food Registration - registration fee for each extra registration	136.00	141.00	3.68%
Dual Registration - Community Group Food Premises with Streatrader/Temporary Food Registration	69.00	72.00	4.35%

This appendix presents the fees and charges which will be charged in respect to various goods and services during the financial year 2024/25.

Description of Fees and Charges	2023/24 Fee Inc GST	2024/25 Fee Inc GST	Fee Increase / Decrease
	\$	\$	%
New Premises - 150% of Renewal Fee	103.00	107.00	
Transfer premises - 50% of Renewal Fee	52.00	54.00	
Inspection and Report			0.00%
Inspection of Temporary/Itinerant Premises			
	243.00	243.00	
Public Health & Wellbeing Act Premises required to be registered Pursuant to Section 366c of the Health Act. (Hairdressers, Ear-Piercing,			
Tattooists)			
Prescribed Accommodation Houses (Premises which are able to be or are currently registered under both the			
Health Act and Food Act, e.g. Hotel, only one registration fee to apply)			
Renewal of Premises			
Registration Fee - Hair & Beauty Premises			0.00%
Registration Fee - Prescribed Accommodation Premises			0.00%
Category 1 Acquatic	238.00	238.00	0.00%
New Premises - 150% of Renewal Fee	238.00 376.00	238.00 376.00	0.00% 0.00%
Transfer premises - 50% of Renewal Fee	0,0100	0,000	0.0070
Premises with another Registration (Food &/or Accom &/or Health) - registration fee for each extra registration			
			0.00%
	100.00	100.00	0.00%
FDC Educator Fee Session Hire of Avoca Facility	15.00	16.00	6.67%
Session thre of Avola Facility	15.00	10.00	0.0770
Land Information Certificate - Express			

This appendix presents the fees and charges which will be charged in respect to various goods and services during the financial year 2024/25.

Description of Fees and Charges	2023/24 Fee Inc GST	2024/25 Fee Inc GST	Fee Increase / Decrease
	\$	\$	%
Immediate turnaround (<24 hours) (Charge in addition to statutory certificate fee)	71.00	74.00	4.23%
Planning			
Non Statutory Planning Fee Schedule Notices in local Newspapers			
A3 Notice Boards on site	152.00	152.00	0.00%
Letters to adjoining owners/occupiers	8.00	8.00	0.00%
Written Planning Advice	152.00	152.00	0.00%
Copies of Planning permits and plans	204.00	204.00	0.00%
First request for extension of time(under S.69of the P&E Act)	204.00	204.00	0.00%
Second request for extension of time(under S.69of the P&E Act)	303.00	303.00	0.00%
Subsequent requests for extension of time(under S.69of the P&E Act)	447.00	447.00	0.00%
Secondary Consent Amendment	204.00	204.00	0.00%
Certificate of Title Search	114.00	114.00	0.00%
Pools (Council)			
Admission Prices			
Adullt Child	6.00	7.00	16.67%
Concession	4.00 5.00	5.00 6.00	25.00% 20.00%
Family (as recoded on Medicare Card)	14.00	15.00	7.14%
Season Passes	14.00	13.00	0.00%
Adult	77.00	80.00	3.90%
Child	52.00	54.00	3.85%
Concession	55.00	57.00	3.64%
Family (as recoded on Medicare Card)	85.00	88.00	3.53%

This appendix presents the fees and charges which will be charged in respect to various goods and services during the financial year 2024/25.

Description of Fees and Charges	2023/24 Fee Inc GST	2024/25 Fee Inc GST	Fee Increase / Decrease
	\$	\$	%
Private Works	Cost of Job + 45% + GST	Cost of Job + 45% + GST	
Property & Revenue - Admin Fee on Refunds *Discretionary fee to be applied in certain circumstances to recover administration costs for rate refunds	34.00	36.00	5.88%
Rates Searches	71.00	74.00	4.23%
Swimming Pools & Safety Barriers Swimming Pool Inspection	943.00	977.00	3.61%

This appendix presents the fees and charges which will be charged in respect to various goods and services during the financial year 2024/25.

Description of Fees and Charges	2023/24 Fee Inc GST	2024/25 Fee Inc GST	Fee Increase / Decrease
	\$	\$	%
Tender Documents			
Hard Copy/PDF Sent	71.00	74.00	4.23%
Electronic download from Tenderlink			0.00%
Texts/Books			
Flowers of the fields	12.00	13.00	8.33%
Waste	12.00	15.00	0.5570
Residents/Ratepayers are entitled to free disposal of domestic quantities of waste at transfer stations. Subject to			
the conditions:			
 limited to one free of charge trip to the transfer station per residents/ratepayers per day; 			
• up to one 6x4 trailer or ute load free of charge; and			
 Residents/Ratepayers will need to supply either a rate notice or driver's licence at gate to dump for free 			
The below charges apply to non-residents/non-ratepayers or for comercial quantities of waste			
Transfer Station Fees (Beaufort, Avoca, Landsborough & Snake Valley)			
Car/Boot Load (1/2m3 max) - Recyclables/Household Domestic Waste	31.00	33.00	6.45%
Utility or 6x4 Trailer (1.0m3 max) - Recyclables/Household Domestic Waste	62.00	66.00	6.45%
Approved Greenwaste (separated) (1.0m3 max)	31.00	33.00	6.45%
Tyres			
Car	11.00	14.00	27.27%
Truck	37.00	40.00	8.11%
Tractor Small (up to 1m diameter)	82.00	160.00	95.12%
Tractor Large (over 1m diameter)	82.00	410.00	400.00%
Contaminated tyre with Rim (additional)	02.00	25.00	100.00%
Other			
Oil (waste automotive oil domestic quantities only - maximum 20 litres)	6.00	6.00	0.00%
Single or large mattresses	26.00	26.00	0.00%
Bed base	22.00	NA	0.00%
E waste - Per Item	No Charge	No Charge	0.00%

This appendix presents the fees and charges which will be charged in respect to various goods and services during the financial year 2024/25.

Description of Fees and Charges	2023/24 Fee Inc GST	2024/25 Fee Inc GST	Fee Increase / Decrease
	\$	\$	%
Batteries (domestic & car/truck)	No Charge	No Charge	
Scrap Steel	No Charge	No Charge	
DrumMuster	No Charge	No Charge	
Fridges & Freezers (only accepted if degased correctly)	No Charge	No Charge	
Gas Bottles (not accepted)	NA	NA	
Concrete (not accepted)	NA	NA	
Clean fill (not accepted)	NA	NA	
Paint (not accepted)	NA	NA	
Asbestos or building waste (not accepted)			
Additional Kerbside Collection Services			
S54 - Extra Landfill Bin	150.00	150.00	0.00%
S55 - Extra Recycling Bin	75.00	75.00	0.00%
S56 - Extra Glass Bin	50.00	50.00	0.00%
S57 - Extra Greenwaste Bin	75.00	75.00	0.00%